Subsequent to the issuance of the County's 2008 basic financial statements, management determined that a
recent statutory change in Ohio shifted the responsibility for the construction and major maintenance for all bridges
on the State Highway System within a municipal corporation to the State of Ohio. Previously, this responsibility
resided with the County, and upon initial adoption of GASB 34 in 2002, bridges meeting this criteria were capitalized
as infrastructure capital assets. As a result of the statutory change, the State of Ohio began reporting these bridges
as part of the State's infrastructure beginning in its 2008 annual report. Local governments in Ohio should have
eliminated these bridges from their 2008 annual reports. Therefore, certain beginning balance amounts in the 2009
government wide financial statements and notes to the financial statements have been restated from amounts
previously reported in 2008. The table below summarizes the effects of the restatement on the government wide
statement of net assets:

As  As

Previosuly As Previously As

Reported Adjusted Restated Reported Adjusted  Restated

Statement of Net Assets at December 31, 2008

Capital assets infrastructure ..... $ 452,309 $ (314,777) $ 137,532 $ 452,309 $ (314,777) $ 137,532

Capital assets infrastructure-

  accumulated depreciation..... (291,544) 215,916 (75,628) (291,544) 215,916 (75,628)

Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)

   infrastructure..... 160,765 (98,861) 61,904 160,765 (98,861) 61,904

Net capital assets..... 680,304 (98,861) 581,443 729,459 (98,861) 630,598

Total Assets..... 1,814,061 (98,861) 1,715,200 1,889,784 (98,861) 1,790,923

Net assets - Invested in capital assets, net of related debt..... 410,193 (98,861) 311,332 445,403 (98,861) 346,542

Total net assets..... 867,297 (98,861) 768,436 926,719 (98,861) 827,858

Governmental Activities Government Total

Primary Government

(Amounts in 000's)

75

CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

Federal
CFDA Pass-Through Grant

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title Number Grantor Number Expenditures

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Passed Through the Ohio Department of Education:

Food Donation 10.550 N/A 4,306$

   Total 4,306

Passed Through the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services:
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) 10.551 JFSFFS08 175,063